Administrative Directive #14-24 and its Addenda, seeking a certification of 

compliance with the FHA. By Order dated April 7, 2025, entered by the Honorable 

Aldo J. Russo, J.S.C., the Township’s Fourth Round “present need” obligation was 

established at zero (0), and its “prospective need” at one hundred fifty-five (155). 

The Township was further directed to prepare and adopt a Housing Element and Fair 

Share Plan (“HEFSP”) by June 30, 2025, and was granted immunity from 

exclusionary zoning litigation. The Township timely adopted and filed its Proposed 

Fourth Round HEFSP.

[...]

10, 2025, the Program was notified that a settlement had been reached between the 

Township and DMH2 LLC. The settlement includes the following terms: the 

Township’s Present Need (Rehabilitation) Obligation was set at zero (0); the 

Prospective Need Obligation (2025-2035) at one hundred fifty-five (155); the First 

and Second Round Obligation at twenty-four (24); and the Third Round Obligation 

(1999-2025) at two hundred fifteen (215). The Township agreed to satisfy its Prior 

Round Obligations through already constructed or approved projects, including 

Hillwood Senior Housing (59 units), ARC of Essex County (6 units), Jewish 

Services Group Home (2 units), Spectrum 360, LLC (15 units approved),